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-——PROCEEDINGS —--

(Case called.)

CLERK OF COURT: This is the case of 2025-GS-23-3685A, The
State versus Robert Daniel Mistretta, indicted for attempted
kidnapping, and pleading to the same. There is an order to
report for booking and identification and a permanent restraining
order. This is a true bill.

DEFENDANT, ROBERT DANIEL MISTRETTA, SWORN IN.

THE COURT: Are you Robert Daniel Mistretta?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I am, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Snyder, Mr. Mistretta's case was
pending while I was employed by the solicitor's office. I don't
know anything about Mr. Mistretta's case, but he has the right to
have another judge hear his case, or he can waive any potential
conflict and I can hear his case today.

Would you like me to hear Mr. Mistretta's case, and do you
need any additional time to discuss this issue with Mr. Mistretta
outside of my presence?

ATTORNEY SNYDER: We don't need any additional time, and
we'd like for you to hear this case.

THE COURT: Mr. Mistretta, do you understand I used to work
in the solicitor's office?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do, sir.

THE COURT: And do you want me to hear your case?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do, sir.
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THE COURT: Do you understand you can have another judge
hear it if you want to?

THE DEFENDANT: No. That's okay, sir.

THE COURT: All right. And, State, do you have any
objection to me hearing this case?

ASS'T. SOLICITOR SWANCY: No objection, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Mistretta, you're pleading
guilty to attempted kidnapping. That carries up to 30 years in
the penitentiary. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes. I understand, sir.

THE COURT: That is a violent offense, and that is a
most-serious offense, violent meaning that can affect your parole
eligibility. Most serious means if you get out in the future and
have future most-serious or serious convictions, you could face
life without parole. Do you understand that, sir?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do, sir.

THE COURT: This case 1is indicted, and this case is without
recommendations or negotiations. That means it's straight up.
Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do, sir.

THE COURT: You understand I can give you 30 years right
now-?

THE DEFENDANT: It's all up to you, sir.

THE COURT: Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do.
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THE COURT: Okay. Are you on any medication?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Are you under the influence of any alcohol or
drugs?

THE DEFENDANT: No.

THE COURT: Have you ever been treated for a mental health
issue?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I have.

THE COURT: Tell me about that.

THE DEFENDANT: Well, I was Jjust having problems, and I went
to the hospital, and that was about it.

THE COURT: They give you any medicine or give you a
diagnosis?

THE DEFENDANT: Yeah. They said I was bipolar.

THE COURT: Bipolar. But you don't take medicine for that?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Are there any issues of competency,
Mr. Snyder?

ATTORNEY SNYDER: No, sir. He was evaluated, and he's fine
to proceed.

THE COURT: All right. So you had an evaluation?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. And you're clear-minded today?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I am, sir.

THE COURT: You're ready to go forward?
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THE

DEFENDANT: Yes, I am, sir.

COURT: Do you understand that you're pleading gquilty?
DEFENDANT: Yes, I do.

COURT: Do you understand this is your lawyer?
DEFENDANT: Yes, I do.

COURT: All right. Okay. Mr. Snyder represents you on

this case, Mr. Mistretta. Have you told him everything you know

about this case?

THE

THE

DEFENDANT: Yes, I have.

COURT: Has he explained to you all of your

constitutional rights, and has he reviewed the evidence with you?

THE

THE

DEFENDANT: Yes, he did.

COURT: So you've gone over discovery in this case with

your attorney?

THE
THE
with Mr.
THE
THE
THE

THE

DEFENDANT: Yes, I did.

COURT: Do you need any more time to discuss this case
Snyder?

DEFENDANT: No, sir.

COURT: Have you understood your conversations with him?
DEFENDANT: Yes, I have.

COURT: Is there anything you wanted Mr. Snyder to do in

regards to this case that he has not done for you?

THE

THE

THE

DEFENDANT: No. He's done everything.
COURT: So you're completely satisfied with his service?

DEFENDANT: Yes, I am satisfied, sir.
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THE COURT: Do you have any complaints to make against him?

THE DEFENDANT: No.

THE COURT: Any complaints to make against law enforcement?

THE DEFENDANT: No.

THE COURT: The solicitor's office?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Or anyone involved in your case?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Have you been treated fairly up till now?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I have.

THE COURT: Mr. Snyder, do you agree with your client's
decision to plead guilty to this charge?

ATTORNEY SNYDER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: When you plead guilty, sir, you give up certain
constitutional rights. You give up your right to have a jury
trial. Do you know what a jury trial is?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do, sir.

THE COURT: At a jury trial the burden is on the State and
the State alone to prove you guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.

THE DEFENDANT: I understand.

THE COURT: Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do.

THE COURT: You don't have to say or do anything during a
jury trial. The burden is always on the State to prove you

guilty. Do you understand that?
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THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do, sir.

THE COURT: They have to convince 12 jurors, and they all
must vote unanimously of your guilt before you would be
convicted. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do, sir.

THE COURT: Do you understand that when you plead guilty you
will not have a jury trial?

THE DEFENDANT: I understand that.

THE COURT: You also give up your right to call or confront
witnesses or assert any defenses that you may have. I don't know
if you've got a defense to this case or not, but you understand
when you plead guilty you give up your right to assert any
defenses you may have, sir?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do, sir.

THE COURT: You also give up your right to confront any
witnesses that may come to court to testify against you.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do, sir.

THE COURT: You and Mr. Snyder could cross-examine those
witnesses, put them to the test, see if they're telling the
truth, but when you plead guilty you do not get an opportunity to
confront any witnesses. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do.

THE COURT: You also give up your right to call any






o O b W N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

witnesses. You and Mr. Snyder could subpoena witnesses to come
and testify on your behalf, but when you plead guilty you do not
get to call any witnesses either. Do you understand?

THE DEFENDANT: I do understand.

THE COURT: You also give up your right to remain silent.
If you were to have a jury trial and did not testify I would
charge the jury they could not hold that against you. Do you
understand that, sir?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do understand that.

THE COURT: Do you understand your constitutional rights?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do, sir.

THE COURT: Do you need any further time to talk to your
lawyer about your rights?

THE DEFENDANT: No, I do not.

THE COURT: Has anyone forced you, or threatened you, or put
any pressure on you to get you to come in here and give up those
rights and plead guilty here today?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Is this your decision?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, it is.

THE COURT: Is it your decision alone to plead guilty to
this charge?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you understand in addition to this, pleading

guilty to this charge, there is a permanent restraining order
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that they are asking me to sign for a BYIEN@A where you
can not have contact with NN until July the 8th of

2045? Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do, sir.

THE COURT: And do you understand that if you were to have
contact, and I sign this order and you have contact, that would
be another charge? Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: I do, sir.

THE COURT: Understanding that, do you still want to go
forward?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. I'm going to hear from the State, and I'm
going to come back and ask you some questions, so you need to pay
attention. Do you understand?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. I want to know, has the Victims
Rights Act been complied with?

ASS'T. SOLICITOR SWANCY: We are in compliance with the
Victims Rights Act. We have spoken to them many times. This 1is
actually a case on the trial docket next week. They are ready
and prepped to go, but they did wish to be here for the plea.

THE COURT: Did they have any input?

ASS'T. SOLICITOR SWANCY: They had no input. The daughter
is obviously —-- she was a six-year-old daughter at the time of

this incident; she's now eight. She suffers from night terrors.
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She does have concerns about retaliation, the mother does. The
daughter still struggles with seeing pictures of Mr. Mistretta
and refers to him as the bad man during our pretrial interviews.

THE COURT: Okay. Let's hear the facts.

ASS'T. SOLICITOR SWANCY: Yes, Your Honor. On August 16th,
2023, law enforcement responded to a call at Westcliffe
Elementary School in Greenville County in regards to an attempted
kidnapping.

Mother stated that she was walking her six-year-old daughter
and eight-year-old son to school when a man emerged from a nearby
driveway, attempted to grab her daughter by the arm and attempted
to pull her away. After a brief struggle, defendant ripped the
daughter's school ID off the backpack before fleeing to go a
nearby house. The mother was able to take a picture of him while
they were talking back to school.

Law enforcement scouted the area and located, made contact
with the house he was seen fleeing to, talked to the witnesses
there. They identified the same individual that was shown a
picture of from the mother. They then located the defendant
nearby at a daycare facility up the road from White Horse with
the individual's, the minor child's, ID in his back pocket.

THE COURT: Okay. All right. You've heard the facts,

Mr. Mistretta. Is that what happened, sir?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes. That's what happened.

THE COURT: Are you pleading guilty because you are, in
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fact, gquilty of this charge?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I am, sir.

THE COURT: Do you want me to accept your guilty plea?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I do.

THE COURT: I will accept your guilty plea. I find there's
a substantial factual basis for your plea, your decision to plead
guilty is being made freely, voluntarily, and thoughtfully
considered with the advice of competent counsel in which you
indicated you are satisfied.

You understand you have 10 days to appeal, Mr. Mistretta,
but you must do so in writing? Do you understand that, sir?

THE DEFENDANT: I do understand that.

THE COURT: All right. 1I'll hear from you, Mr. Snyder.

ATTORNEY SNYDER: Thank you, Judge. First I'd like to
address the credit issue. He's been in jail for, I think the
solicitor indicated on the sentencing sheet, for six hundred
and —-

ASS'T. SOLICITOR SWANCY: So he's been serving dead time for
694 days. He was arrested in April of '23 on an indecent
exposure stemming from an incident in downtown Greenville, and
then he was subsequently arrested on this charge in August after
the bond bill had gone into effect, so at that point the State's
position is just that he only gets credit for the initial time he
was in on the first charge and that he's been serving dead time

since.
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THE COURT: All right.

ATTORNEY SNYDER: And, Judge, it's my position that that
statute is unconstitutional. I don't agree with it. I know some
judges feel the same way, and I know a month ago there were at
least two lawsuits actually challenging that statute, so I
believe it will be overturned on at some point, and we'd ask that
you award Mr. Mistretta that credit.

Getting into the facts of the case, he —- it's pretty
similar to what the solicitor just stated. There was a mother
walking her child to a bus. He was confused about the situation.
He tells me he was actually trying to help the child. When he
realized what was going on -- he thought the child was in danger.
When he realized what was going on he immediately let her go and
ran off.

I had questions to whether or not that would be kidnapping.
I had my legal research team look into the matter, and he thought
that it would probably qualify. So we're here today. We were
going to try the case, but with that information he's ready to
plead guilty.

We ask Your Honor to take into consideration that he's been
in jail for almost two years now —-—

THE DEFENDANT: Yes.

ATTORNEY SNYDER: -- and we understand what he did was
against the law. I don't think it rises to the level of an

actual kidnapping; I thought it was more of an assault and
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battery type of case. We'd ask that you treat it as such and
sentence him to no more than 10 years. And thank you.

THE COURT: What's his prior record?

ASS'T. SOLICITOR SWANCY: Yes, Your Honor. Looking at his
prior record, it stems from -- well, he's got a little bit in
South Carolina, New Jersey, and Florida, as well as federally.

THE COURT: Let's go slow so she can take it down. Go
ahead.

ASS'T. SOLICITOR SWANCY: In South Carolina he has a 1980
armed robbery. And then it's mostly petty crimes. He have also
has a 2008 burg, second, nonviolent; contempt of court;
possession of controlled substance; breaking into auto; forgery.
Federally, he has a 1981 bank robbery. In New Jersey, 1976
burglary; Florida, 1974 robbery, and in 2005 procuring
prostitution.

The State's recommendation -- well, as this is a straight
plea, the State's recommendation on this one was 18 years with a
permanent restraining order, and I do believe that is a mandatory
sexual registry as there is a minor involved.

THE COURT: Are you in agreement there is a sexual registry
case?

THE DEFENDANT: I understand that, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Snyder?

ATTORNEY SNYDER: Well, I don't believe it is, Judge. I

don't believe this is a case of a sexual matter.
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ASS'T. SOLICITOR SWANCY: Yes, Your Honor. Looking at the
Red Book, under this statute it just says sexual offender
registry if act involves an adult unless the Court finds the act
did not include a sexual offense, or attempted sexual offense, or
if the act involved a minor and was not committed by a child's
parent.

So my understanding would be that this is a mandatory
registration.

THE COURT: All right. Do you understand this is a
mandatory sex offender registration, Mr. Mistretta?

THE DEFENDANT: I do now.

THE COURT: All right. 1I'll let you withdraw your plea if
you want to because you didn't know that. Do you want to go
forward?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes. I want to go forward.

THE COURT: Okay. What do you want to tell me,

Mr. Mistretta?

THE DEFENDANT: That I'm sorry for what happened. I was not
really thinking straight. I never would have done that under
circumstances of being accused of kidnapping. I did think there
was something wrong with the girl, and —--

THE COURT: Why did you think that?

THE DEFENDANT: I don't know, just -- I have no idea, sir.

THE COURT: What did you take her ID for?

THE DEFENDANT: I don't remember that.
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ATTORNEY SNYDER: I think he was just scared and acted in
the heat of the moment and did something foolish.

THE COURT: Anything else you want to tell me, sir?

THE DEFENDANT: No. Just that I apologize to the court and
to the family involved, sir.

THE COURT: All right. I also heard on the record that he
has a prior armed robbery.

ASS'T. SOLICITOR SWANCY: Yes, Your Honor. He was LWOP
eligible based off of NCIC. We had reached out to Spartanburg
County to get a certified conviction. I don't know what happened
but they said that they are not able to pull the actual file from
it since it was so old.

THE COURT: Okay. Well, you've got a break there, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Thank you.

THE COURT: That would have been eligible for life without
parole if they could have found the sentencing sheet where you
pled guilty to armed robbery. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Anything further?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir, just that I apologize.

THE COURT: Your objection's noted to the time credit,

Mr. Snyder. That objection's noted. However, I'm going to
follow the statute as it is at this time.

ATTORNEY SNYDER: Yes, sir. Yes, sir.

THE COURT: I understand that you indicate that it could be
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overturned in the future. There may be situations there, but
your objection is noted there. But I'm going to go along with
it, the one-day credit time.

ATTORNEY SNYDER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: 2025-GS-23-03685A, the sentence of the Court is
you be committed to the Department of Corrections for a period of
15 years. You get credit for one day. No contact with the
victim. Sex offender registry pursuant to South Carolina Code,
Section 23-3-430, because this deals with a minor child.

I've also noted that the victim is not present. And the
permanent restraining order has been signed and will need to be
served on him.

There's also an order to book him in under this charge

because it was a direct presentment as well. I will sign that as

well.

ATTORNEY SNYDER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: That will conclude this matter. Good luck to
you, Ssir.

ATTORNEY SNYDER: Thank you, Judge.
ASS'T. SOLICITOR SWANCY: Thank you, Your Honor.

(End of Transcript of Record.)
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

I, Cathy J. Provost, Official Court Reporter for the
Fourteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of South Carolina, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate and
complete Transcript of Record of the proceedings had and evidence
introduced in the trial/proceedings of the captioned case in the
Court of General Sessions for Greenville County, South Carolina,
on the 9th day of July, 2025.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin, counsel, nor

interest to any party hereto.

Date: August 13, 2025

\s\ Cathy J. Provost
Cathy J. Provost, RMR
Official Circuit Reporter
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ARREST WARRANT

2023A2320601016

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
_H_ County/ E Municipality of @ W®Q
Greenville 53
THE STATE 23-027609
against

Robert Daniel Mistretta

Address:

Phone:

Sex M Race: W

DL state: SC DL #:
DOB:

Prosecuting Agency:

Prosecuting Officer: M iny

offense:  Sex / Indecent Exposure

Form Approved by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL S.C. Attomey General
_H_ County/ E Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT e
Greenville ) ,

Personally appeared before me the affiant Im_Um_3<. M.D. who
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Robert Daniel Mistretta

did within this county and state on orabout 2023-04-T7 violate the criminal laws of the

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of _H_ County/ E Municipality of Greenville )
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF Sex / Indecent Exposure

OFFENSE:

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit

the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

The affiant received a written statement from the witness, SM, which states that on 4-17-2023, the
accused, Robert Daniel Mistretta, did expose his penis in full view of the witness. According to SM, while
she seated at her desk inside the business at 207 N Main St, the accused approached the glass
window/door from the outside and removed his penis from his pants while facing SM. SM described that
the accused began urinating while still facing her, then turned and walked to the business next door with
his penis still outside of his pants. The affiant observed two puddles in areas consistent with SM's
statement. This incident occurred within the city limits of Greenville, SC.

Offense Code: 0091 ;
Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-15-0130 Signature of Affiant \ \ \ MRv h\ S@. \ﬁh \V»_,\_ v\
This warrant is CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in the § ' T \
[X] County! [ ] Municipality of ZLaTe OF SOUTH CATOLINA N Afiants Address 4 McGee Street

. _H_ County/ E Municipality of ) -

Greenville The accused ) Greenville, SC 29601
% to be arrested and brought before me  to be Greenville Affiant's Telephone (864) 271-5333
dealt with according to the law.
(LS.)
ARREST WARRANT
mwmsz_.m of Judge
Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
RETURN Robert Daniel Mistretta
on orabout 2023-04-17 defendant

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to
defendant Robert Daniel Mistretta

on OH[18[Z2e23

ignature of L.ansi

RETURN WARRANT TO:
City of Greenville

426 North Main Street
P O Box 488
Greenville, SC 29601

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
[[] County  [X] Municipaliyof  Greenville
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: SeX / Indecent Exposure

} as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him
or her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or
as soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me )
-04-18
\o:\% ) Judge's Address 426 N Main St.
ﬁ.\\ Ls) ) Greenville, SC 29601
nai [ssulng Judge . ~
Rudi S ors ) Judge's Telephone  (864) 467-6650
Judge Code: 8443 ) Issuing Court: _H_ Magistrate E Municipal _H_ Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
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2023A2320601016

CRIMINAL CHARGING DOCUMENT NO.

BAIL PROCEEDING
FORM1
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONSOF GREENVILLE
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ORDER SPECIFYING METHODS AND CONDITIONS OF RELEASE
V.
Robert Daniel Mistretta

NAME OF DEFENDANT

Offense Charged: Sex / Indecent Exposure
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED
I

That the above named defendant be released from custody on his own recognizance without surety on the condition that he will personally appear
before the designated court at the place, date and time required to answer the charge made against him and do what shall be ordered by the court, and
not depart the State without permission of the court and be of good behavior.

1
That the above named defendant be released from custody upon a recognizance without surety executed by him.

Appearance Recognizance Without Surety

v ADpeareebe
000.00
onditions of the

On the _18th day of April, 2023, persona
indebted to the State of South Carolina, in the supf of $5
State, if the defendant shall fail in performing the

ore the undersigned judge the defendant named above who acknowledged himself
dollars, to be levied on his real and personal property for the use of the
Order.

111
That the defendant will notify the court promptly if he changes his address from the one contained in this Order and will comply with the following
other conditions of releasc:,' No Contact with Victim Directly/Indirectly, Do Not Return to Incident Location %

]
1V

That the defendant shall appear at (check one):

the term of COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS beginning on ‘BXL June 23rd. 2023 Aé'»

at __ 9:00 o’clock, AM, at__ 305 East North Street, Greenville, SC 29601 (864) 467-8745
and remain there throughout that term of court. If no disposition is made during that term, the defendant shall appear and remain throughout
each succeeding term of court until final disposition is made of his case, unless otherwise ordered by the court.

[ the session of MUNICIPAL COURT OF GREENVILLE beginning on

at__ ,at 426 North Main Street, Greenville, SC 29601 (864) 467-6650
If no final disposition is made during that session, the defendant shall appear at such other times and places as ordered by the court.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY DEFENDANT

I understand that if I violate any condition of this Order, a warrant for my arrest will be issued.

I understand and have been informed that I have a right and obligation to be present at trial and should I fail to attend the court, the trial
will proceed in my absence.

It has been explained to me that if I fail to appear before the court as required, a warrant for my arrest will be issued.

/2,

ATTORNEY REPRESENTING ACCUSED (IF KNOWN) 7 JIGNATURE OF DEFENDANT

o~

SIGNATURE OFJUDGE”
04/18/23

DATE

ORIGINAL AND ONE COPY OF THIS FORM ARE TO BE COMPLETED IN EVERY BAIL PROCEEDING IN WHICH IT IS USED
Original Copy For The Trial Court — Copy For The Defendant

Form Approved by SC Attorney General
Section 17-15-40
March 21,2012 SCCA/510A (Revised 3/2012)
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BAIL set by

WITNESSES

Name:
7, Address: »
on \%\ \%1 23
Telephone:
B<um andAmount: 4 %Q\CD
Name of Surety:
Name:
Address:
PRELIMINARY HEARING held by
Telephone:
Judge
Name:
on Address:
Defendant Attorney: Telephone:
Decision: Name:
Address:
Telephone:
DISPOSITION before
Name:
Judge
Address:
on
Telephone:
by
(indicate jury trial, bench trial, plea, nol. pros., etc.)
Name:
Disposition: Address:
Sentence: Telephone:
JURORS Name:
Address:
Telephone:
Name:
Address:
Telephone:

CODEFENDANTS

AR
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WITNESSES

Judge Name:
Address:
on
Telephone:
Jype and Amount: -
Name of Surety:
Name:
Address:
PRELIMINARY HEARING held by
Telephone:
Judge
Name:
on Address:
Defendant Attorney: Telephone:
Decision: Name:
Address:
Telephone:
DISPOSITION before
Name:
Judge
Address:
on
Telephone:
by
(indicate jury trial, bench trial, plea, nol. pros., etc.)
Name:
Disposition: Address:
Sentence: Telephone:
JURORS Name:
Address:
Telephone:
Name:
Address:
Telephone:

CODEFENDANTS

00
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IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) o5

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) 7 4
) BT

THE STATE ) % o
) ORDER FOR BAIL =P
) o

ROBERT DANIEL MISTRETTA, ) "

06/13/1956 )

DEFENDANT. )

INRE: WARRANT # (S) CHARGE(S)

2023A2330207225,  Kidnapping / Kidnapping, Larceny / Petit or Simple Larceny - $2,000

2023A2330207227 or less

This matter is before me on application for bail. Defendant is now confined in the Greenville County

Detention Center under the above warrants charging Defendant with the offense(s)tisted above. It
appears to the Court that bail may be granted for said offense(s).

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of the Defendant,
1S ORDERED that the Defendant is hergby granted a SURETY BOND in the amount of
$ with one or more sufficient suretje§ to be approved by the:
() Clerk of Court ) Magistrate ( ) City Recorder
OR:
that the Defendant be granfed a PERSONAL RECOGNIZANCE BOND in the amount of
$ to be signed by the Pefendant.

IT IS FURTHER ORDE that the following additional conditions shall apply:

orders
O Thedefendant shall be on eleWonitoring i ngS with the following
limitations:
O Other: \ )X A ) | —(/L/)Q

115 S0 o = /////7

Greenyille, S J%g/ Thy e%( dicial Lir
Date: 7/ ’/)l

ISO MO\@V\M @/ULO}Q}O \(\Q I SO CONSENT:

Attorney for Defendant Office of Solicitor
Chris Grubbs ) SENT TO
Print Name Print Name

JAIL Y HIP

. SCDC

A BndCt ___Transport
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GENERAL SESSIONS DOCKET TRACKING SHEET

Name: ROBERT DANIEL MISTRETTA Indictment # : 2025GS2301973
Address- Warrant/Ticket # 2023A2330207225
City: Greenville State: SC ZIP :29609-1937 No Warrant:

SS#: - Sex: M Race: W Offense Code: 0095

Date of Birth: 1956 Offense Name: Kidnapping (gs)
State: SC Driver’s License - Date of Arrest: August 16, 2023

FILED

DATE OF DISPOSITION: JUL 09 2025 ‘
Clerk of Court
Greenville County
DISPOSITION:
1. Guilty Plea * 7. Remanded
2. Trial (Guilty) 8. Dismissed at Prelim
3. Trial (Not Guilty) 8. NoBill
* 7)6 4. Dism/Nol Pros/Pros Ended * 9 Failure to Appear
* 5. Judicial Commitment ¥ 10. Other

6. Judicial Dismissal

* Explain: 4D

Judge: Ct. Reporter:

Defense Attorney: CHARLES (CHAD) SNYDER ~ Solicitor: Peyton Swancy PC §

Bar#: 106092

Offense Code: 0095 Offense Name: Kidnapping (gs)

Sentence:
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Appellate Court

APPEAL FROM GREENVILLE COUNTY

Court of General Sessions RECEIVE})
William C. McMaster III, Circuit Court Judge JUL 22 202
SC Court of Appeals
Case No(s).:  2025GS2303685A
The State, Respondent.
Robert Daniel Mistretta, " Appellant.

Rule 203 Explanation of Issue

As required by Rule 203(d)(1)(B)(iv), SCACR, Robert Mistretta is appealing his sentence
because he was not given all of his pretrial confinement credit. The denial of credit was based on
an interpretation of SC 23-14-40. At the guilty plea, Mr. Mistretta’s attorney asked for the credit,
but that credit was denied

Date: July 16, 2025

305 East North Street Suite 123
Greenville, SC 29601
Attorney for Appellant

Other Counsel of Record:

Peyton C. Swancy, Esq.
Thirteenth Circuit Solicitor Office
305 E. North Street, Suite 325
Greenville, SC 29601

Attorney for Respondent





29

The South Carolina Court of Appeals

JENNY ABBOTT KITCHINGS POST OFFICE BOX 11629
CLERK COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29211
1220 SENATE STREET
CATHERINE S. HARRISON COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29201

CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK TELEPHONE: (803) 734-1890

FAX: (803) 734-1839
www.sccourts.org

July 25, 2025

Mr. Charles William Snyder, I1I, Esquire
305 E. North Street

Suite 123

Greenville SC 29601

Re: The State v. Robert D. Mistretta
Appellate Case No. 2025-001473

Dear Counsel:

The Court reviewed this appeal from a guilty plea and determined that the appeal
will be allowed to proceed. You must order the transcript within 30 days of the
date of this letter.

Very truly|yours,
E

cc:  Wanda H. Carter, Esquire
Peyton Christopher Swancy, Esquire
Alan McCrory Wilson, Esquire
Mark Reynolds Farthing, Esquire





WITNESSES

Bennie Dutham {706/260

Greenville County Sheriff's Office

DOCKET NO. 2025-GS-23-
PCS m m }
The State of South Car :M g

County of Greenville

8/16/2023

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

May TERM 2025

DIRECT PRESENTMENT
DOB: 6/13/1956 W/M_SSN: 157-48-2223

>n._._oZ OF GRAND JURY
/ TRUE BILL

R o Aot —

"FOREMAN GRAND JURY

THE STATE

VS.

ROBERT DANIEL MISTRETTA

Foreperson of Grand Jury
VERDICT Indictment for
0095
ATTEMPTED KIDNAPPING
VIOLATION § 16-03-0910

S
(op)

Foreperson of Petit Jury

Date:

mz.—.m—»mb
ACCT. %
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
) ATTEMPTED KIDNAPPING
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on MAY 27 2025 the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath:
That ROBERT DANIEL MISTRETTA did in Greenville County, on or about the 16th day of August, 2023,
attempt to unlawfully seize, abduct, confine, inveigle, decoy, kidnap, abduct or carry awawithout the

authority of law. This is in violation of §16-03-0910 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

%@LW = BAR # 106092






STATE OF ggUTH CAROLINA SENTENCE ORDER IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
INDICTMENT/CASE#. 2025 - GS - 23 - 03685A

Robert Daniel Mistretta

CDR Code #: 0095

COUNTY OF Greenville )

) A/W#: 2025GS2303685A
STATE VS ) Date of Offense:  8/16/2023

; S.C. Code § 16-03-0910

)

)

RACE: WHITE SEX: M Range of Offense:  0-30 years

In disposition of the above indictment comes now the Defendant who was D CONVICTED OF or PLEADS

TO: Att. Kidnapping Range of Offense Pled 0-30 vears

in violation of § 16-03-0910 of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0095;

[[] NON-VIOLENT VIOLENT [[] SERIOUS MOST SERIOUS [] Mandatory GPS []§17-25-45

Lesser Included Defendant Waives (CSC wiminor st or GSC w/minor 3rd)

The charge is: As Indicted ] Offense, D Presentment to Grand Jury.

The pleais:  [X] w/o Rec/Negotiations  [] Negotiated [ Recommendation
//7/?‘%7/ 106092 Waii |
&glwan){vpe?ton SC Bar # y for Defﬁndant SC Bal#
The Defendant is commited o the X SCDC [] County Detention Center [J Home Incarceration Program

for a determinate term of / 5 days/monthsime Served D YOAIINTE years and/or shall pay a fine

of § ; provided that upon the service of days/months/years/Time Served and or payment

of $ ; plus costs and assessments as applicable* ; balance is suspended with probation for months/years

and subject to SCDPPPS standard conditions of probation, which are incorporated by reference.

The sentence shall run D CONCURRENT or |:| CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:
The Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code §24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by SCDC.
@ months [] Toinclude time spent on monitored house arrest prior to trial and sentencing.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

[J prup

X No Contact with Victim DDomestic Violence Intervention Program [[] Hold for Inpatient Treatment
x Sex Offender Registry pursuant to S.C. Code § 23-3-430 D SAC/MHC if necessary

D Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code § 17-25-135.

X Other: \fi/4' o Mot 9(. SN 7R° s }A'\D Restitution ¢
FINE: $

[[] RESTITUTION See Separate Order (20% per S.C. Code §24-21-190(B))

1 ol b . 00 $
e . ‘ s $TOUTE
- ge) Fine/Costs and Assessments are to be paid to the $100 3
§14-1-211(A)(2) (DUI Surcharge)
§56-5-2995 (DUI Assessment) Clerk of Court within ~ —————days/months :;2 :
§56-1-286 (DU Breath Test}
§14-1-212 (Law Enforce. Funding) $25 $ &b .00
§14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) :J?O :
§34-11-70(b)and(c), and 34-11-80(c)and(d) (Admin Fraud Check Court Costs)
§50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) :ig /ea 2
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) TBD 3 ,3 - %
3% to County (if paid in installments) =
$500 $
D Appointed PD or appointed other counsel, Proviso requires $500 be paid to Clerk $40 $
during probation and shall be collected before any other fees TOTAL s ' 2 57 ?_5/

N

280 s UL E sccnams

Court Reporter Judge Code Sentence Date Presiding Jufige [ 01/27/2025
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Counsel for appellant certifies that this Record on Appeal contains all material proposed
to be included by any of the parties and not any other material and that this Record on Appeal
complies to the best of my ability with the April 15, 2014 order from the South Carolina
Supreme Court entitled “Revised Order Concerning Personal Identifying Information and Other
Sensitive Information in Appellate Court Filings.”

Respectfully Submitted,

ClopdiWeilB.

W. Chandler Norville
Appellate Defender

South Carolina Commission on Indigent Defense
Division of Appellate Defense

PO Box 11589

Columbia, SC 29211-1589

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

This 19th day of March, 2026.





STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

Appeal from Greenville County

Honorable William C McMaster, III, Circuit Court Judge

THE STATE,
RESPONDENT,

V.

ROBERT DANIEL MISTRETTA,
APPELLANT

APPELLATE CASE NO. 2025-001473

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to Rule 262(a)(3) and Rule 262(c)(3), SCACR, the undersigned hereby certifies
a true copy of the Record on Appeal in the above-referenced case has been served upon J.
Benjamin Aplin, Esquire, at the primary e-mail address listed in the Attorney Information

System (AIS), this 19th day of March, 2026.

Chid Yo,

W. Chandler Norville
Appellate Defender

South Carolina Commission on Indigent Defense

Division of Appellate Defense
PO Box 11589
Columbia, SC 29211-1589

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
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Warren, Kaylynn

From: Warren, Kaylynn

Sent: Thursday, March 19, 2026 10:15 AM

To: Ben Aplin

Cc: Norville, Chandler; Susan Spencer

Subject: 2025-001473 The State v. Robert Daniel Mistretta

Attachments: 2025-001473 The State v. Robert Daniel Mistretta Record on Appeal.pdf

Good Morning,

Attached for service in the above-referenced case is the Record on Appeal which will be filed today, March 19,
2026, with the Court of Appeals via email filing.

Respectfully,

Kaylynn

Kaylynn Warren

Administrative Assistant

South Carolina Commission on Indigent Defense
Division of Appellate Defense

(803) 734-1330






